   WellCare Health Plans, Inc.
Benefit Enrollment Data
Transaction Guide
834 Benefit Enrollment Companion Guide        1
Created Date: 12/2005
Revision Date: 11/18/2009
WELLCARE EDI TRANSACTION SET
834 X12N HEALTH CARE BENEFIT

010  INS01 Member Name R 1     Set to Y – Yes
010 INS02 Individual Relationship Code R 1  Set to:  18 – Self
010 INS03 Maintenance Type Code R 1  Set to:
030 – Audit or Compare
(full roster)
001 – for Change file
Changes
021 – Change file Adds
024 – Change file Terms
010 INS05 Benefit Status Code R 1  Set to  A – Active
010 INS06 Medicare Plan Code S 1  For Medicare only.
Set to:  D – Medicare Part –
Unknown
010 INS08 Employment Status Code R 1  Set to:  FT – Full Time
020 REF01 Subscriber Reference
Identification Qualifier
R 3  Set to: 0F – Subscriber
Number
020 REF02 Subscriber Reference
Identification
R 3  Set to Subscriber ID
Number (Medicaid –
Medicare ID)
020 REF01 Member Policy Number
Reference Identification Qualifier
S   Set to:  1L – Group or Policy
Number
020 REF02 Reference Identification S   Set to insured Group or
Policy Number
020 REF01 Client Number Reference
Identification Qualifier
S 5  Set to:  23 – Client Number
   WellCare Health Plans, Inc.
Benefit Enrollment Data
Transaction Guide
834 Benefit Enrollment Companion Guide        13
Created Date: 12/2005
Revision Date: 11/18/2009
020 REF02 Reference Identification S 5  Set to the Recipient
Identification Number
020 REF01 Medicare Eligibility Reference
Identification Qualifier
S 5  For Medicare only.
Set to:  F6 – Health
Insurance Claim Number
(Hic Number)
For Medicaid
Set to:  23 – Medicaid
Number
020 REF02 Reference Identification S 5  Set to the member’s HIC
number or Medicaid #
   WellCare Health Plans, Inc.
Benefit Enrollment Data
Transaction Guide
834 Benefit Enrollment Companion Guide        14
Created Date: 12/2005
Revision Date: 11/18/2009
Detail:
Pos  Id  Segment Name  Req Max Use  Repeat  Notes
LOOP ID - 2100A – Member Name
This loop will contain
the members Primary
Address except for
Medicare lines of
business – for Medicare
only this is the
secondary address, see
2100G loop for
Medicare Primary
address
030 NM101 Entity Identifier Code R 1  Set to:  IL – Insured or
Subscriber
030 NM102 Entity Type Qualifier R 1  Set to:  1 – Person

Postal Code
LOOP ID - 2300 – Health Coverage
260 HD01 Maintenance Type Code
S 1  Set to:  030- Audit/Compare
001 – for Change file
Change
002 – for Change Void
021 – Change file Adds
024 – Change file Terms
   WellCare Health Plans, Inc.
Benefit Enrollment Data
Transaction Guide
834 Benefit Enrollment Companion Guide        17
Created Date: 12/2005
Revision Date: 11/18/2009
260 HD03 Insurance Line Code
S 1  Set to:  HMO – Care
Management Organ.
260 HD04 Plan Coverage Description S 1  Set to member’s Plan Code.
260 HD05 Coverage Level Code
S 1  Set to:  IND – Individual
270 DTP01 Health Coverage Date/Time
Qualifier
R 1  Set to:   348 – Benefit Begin
             349 – Benefit End
270 DTP02 Date Time Period Format
Qualifier
R 1  Set to:  D8 – CCYYMMDD
270 DTP03 Date Time Period
R 1  Set to one of the following:
Benefit Begin Date
Benefit End Date
290 REF01 Reference Identification Qualifier S 1  Only used in cases where
both Medicare and Medicaid
enrollment may apply
Client reporting category:
17
290 REF02 Payment Methodology Indicator S 1  See external documents
listed below for details
regarding this value:
Step Actions for Access
Claims Payment
Methodology
Step Actions for Access
and Select Dual
Capitation Claims
Payment Methodology
Contact Provider
Representative with any
specific questions.
LOOP ID - 2310 – Provider Information
310 LX01 Assigned Number S 1  Set to 001 and increment by
1 for each repetition of the
2310 Loop.
320 NM101 Entity Identifier Code R 1  Set to:  P3 – Primary Care
Provider
320 NM102 Entity Type Qualifier R 1  Set to one of the following
1 – Person
2 – Entity
   WellCare Health Plans, Inc.
Benefit Enrollment Data
Transaction Guide
834 Benefit Enrollment Companion Guide        18
Created Date: 12/2005
Revision Date: 11/18/2009
Detail:
Pos  Id  Segment Name  Req Max Use  Repeat  Notes
LOOP ID - 2310 – Provider Information
320 NM108 Identification Code Qualifier
R 1  Set to:   XX – National
Provider ID
or SV – where NPI is not